
Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future

Standards and Audit Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 27 September 2018

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Tony Fish (Chair), Russell Cherry (Vice-Chair), Oliver Gerrish, 
Barry Johnson and Ben Maney

Jason Oliver, Co-Opted Member

Substitutes:

Councillors Clare Baldwin, Jack Duffin, Mike Fletcher and Tom Kelly

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page
1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 10

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Standards and 
Audit Committee meeting held on 19 July 2018.

3  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 

5  Internal Audit Progress Report 2018/19 11 - 22

6  Counter Fraud & Investigation Quarterly Update 23 - 28



7  Thurrock Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 29 - 58

8  Annual Access to Records Report 2017/18 59 - 70

9  Annual Complaints & Enquiries Report April 2017 to March 2018 71 - 138

10  Work Programme 139 - 142

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:
Please contact Kallum, Democratic Services Officer, by sending an email to 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 19 September 2018



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet.

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC

 Enter the password Thurrock 
[...]
c to understand its nature

Non- pecuniaryPecuniary

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future.

1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 
stay

 High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time

 Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together 

2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in

 Fewer public buildings with better services

3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 19 July 
2018 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Tony Fish (Chair), Oliver Gerrish and Ben Maney

Apologies: Councillors Russell Cherry (Vice-Chair), Barry Johnson and Co-
Opted Member, Jason Oliver

In attendance: Sean Clark, Director of Finance & IT
David Kleinberg, Assistant Director for Fraud and Investigation
Gary Clifford, Chief Internal Auditor
Andy Owen, Corporate Risk Officer
Jonathon Wilson, Chief Accountant, Finance
Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer
Suresh Patel, Ernest & Young
Jessal Raja, Ernst & Young

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

1. Minutes 

The minutes of the Standards and Audit Committee meeting held on 6 March 
2018 were approved as a correct record.

2. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

3. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

4. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 - 2017/18 Activity 
Report 

The Director of Finance and IT presented the report which provided an update 
to the activity of the requests within the Regulatory of Investigatory Powers 
Act (RIPA) 2000 during 2017/18.

The Committee was satisfied with the report.

RESOLVED:

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



1.1 That the Standards and Audit Committee noted the statistical 
information relating to the use of RIPA for 2017/18.

5. Chief Internal Auditor's Annual Report - Year ended 31 March 2018 

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report which gave an opinion of the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s governance, risk 
management and control arrangements. Reasonable assurance was given 
that there were no major weaknesses in these areas.

Referring to page 23 of the report and specifically to the audit of Risk 
Management arrangements, Councillor Gerrish asked what practical steps the 
Council needed to take to manage the risks at the operational/service 
planning level. The Officer answered that the risks identified at the operational 
level through service planning needed to be linked through to the strategic 
risks. Councillor Gerrish went on to ask if this was an issue in any particular 
service. The linking of risks to corporate risks was inconsistent across the 
Council but officers were working on this.

Regarding the disciplinary actions mentioned on page 25, Councillor Maney 
asked if officers could give some indication on the issues resulting to 
disciplinary action being taken against two senior staff members. These were 
mainly centred on performance in staff which resulted in processes and 
controls being investigated. Some officers were not fulfilling their roles.

Councillor Gerrish sought clarification on the red amber flag on Warren 
Primary School. There had been 6 medium recommendations on the school 
which meant the school needed to be looked at.

RESOLVED:

1.1That the Standards and Audit Committee considered and commented 
on the Chief Internal Auditor’s Annual Report – Year ended 31 March 
2018.

6. Refresh of the Strategic / Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register 

The report was presented by the Corporate Risk and Insurance Manager 
which provided the key risks and opportunities identified in the review and the 
revised Strategic/Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register.

The Chair queried whether the closure of Orsett Hospital should be included 
in the risks and opportunities register in regards to social care. The Officer 
said it may be included under health and social care but would need to check 
and confirm. The Chair asked that it be brought back to the next Committee.

On page 35, Councillor Gerrish noted the removal of GDPR from the register 
and queried if the officers were satisfied with the way GDPR had been 
managed and its current position. The risk of GDPR had been removed due to 
it being compliant by 25 May 2018. Directorates were carrying out further 

Page 6



work on it and were continually monitored. Page 70 of the agenda showed a 
positive assessment of GDPR by Internal Audit. The Director added that this 
report was focussed on the original implementation. However, data security 
was always a risk but training in this area was continuing along with ongoing 
audits of departments. He would speak with the Information Manager to find 
out if there were any concerns. 

Commenting on the £4.5 million figure for fraud in 2016/17 on page 53, 
Councillor Maney noted it seemed quite high for a small Local Authority like 
Thurrock. He questioned if this was usual for the size of Thurrock Council. 
Referring to the later report regarding fraud in the agenda, the Assistant 
Director for Fraud and Investigation stated it would show the national picture 
of fraud. He confirmed that Thurrock Council was getting better at detecting 
fraud.

RESOLVED:

1.1 That the Standards and Audit Committee noted the items and details 
contained in the Dashboard (Appendix 1).

1.2 That the Standards and Audit Committee noted the ‘In Focus’ report 
(Appendix 2), which highlighted the higher priority items identified 
by the review.

7. Internal Audit Progress Report 2017/18 

The Chief Internal Auditor gave an outline of the report which informed of the 
work that had been undertaken since the last report issued at the last 
Committee meeting on 6 March 2018.

The Committee was satisfied with the report.

RESOLVED:

1.1 That the Standards and Audit Committee considered the reports 
issued and the work being carried out by the Internal Audit in 
relation to the 2017/18 audit plan.

8. Audit Results Report for the Year Ended 31 March 2018 

The Director of Finance and IT informed the Committee that this report linked 
to the report in agenda item 10. Representatives from Ernst and Young 
outlined the report which detailed the findings from Ernst and Young’s audit of 
Thurrock Council’s 2017/18 financial statements. 

Referring to the whistleblowing within the report, Councillor Gerrish queried 
the processes and investigations Ernst and Young had gone through to 
ensure legality. The Ernst and Young Representative stated that enquiries 
had been made to the authority and that evidence had been sought and 
obtained. They had found the payments were not unlawful.

Page 7



Councillor Gerrish went on to query the impact of the change in the valuation 
of the pension liabilities mentioned in the report. He thought the amendment 
to the valuation of £8.2 million was significant and queried its impact on 
Thurrock Council. The Director answered that the figure given was from 
Essex Pension Fund and was based on a series of assumptions. It was a 
nominal figure in accounts to recognise the deficit for the year. The figure did 
not impact on the useable reserves of the Council and was for information 
rather than for budgeting.

RESOLVED:

1.1 That the Standards and Audit Committee considered the comments 
of the external auditors as set out in the attached report and noted 
their findings.

9. Financial Statements and Annual Governance Statement  2017/18 

The report was presented by the Chief Accountant which provided the 
financial performance for 2017/18 within the Financial Statements to be 
approved.

Councillor Gerrish asked if officers were confident over the robustness of the 
processes in light of the earlier timescales to produce the accounts. The 
Director of Finance and IT stated the service had worked smarter over time to 
meet the reduced timescales and supported this with analytical checks. 
System management and managers supplying information quicker enabled 
swifter shut downs.

RESOLVED:

That the Standards and Audit Committee:

1.1 Having considered the comments within the Audit Results Report 
considered earlier on the agenda; approved the Financial Statement.

1.2 Noted the issues contained within, and approved, the Annual 
Governance.

1.3 Approved the letter of representation on behalf of the Council to be 
signed by the Chair of the Committee.

10. Counter Fraud & Investigation Annual Report & Strategy 

The Assistant Director for Fraud and Investigation presented the report which 
provided an outline of the service’s performance over the last year and the 
work that had been undertaken.

Page 8



The Committee was satisfied with the report. Councillor Maney gave his 
gratitude to the service and found their work to be ground breaking. He was 
pleased to have the team in Thurrock Council.

RESOLVED:

1.1 That the Standards and Audit Committee noted the performance of 
the Counter Fraud and Investigation Directorate over the last year.

11. Work Programme 

There were no changes made to the work programme.

The meeting finished at 7.40 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 9

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



27 September 2018 ITEM: 5

Standards & Audit Committee

Internal Audit Progress Report 2018/19

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-key

Report of: Gary Clifford – Chief Internal Auditor

Accountable Assistant Director: N/A

Accountable Director: Sean Clark – Director of Finance & IT

This report is public

Executive Summary

The Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 was discussed by the Standards & Audit Committee 
at their meeting of 6th March 2018. This progress report covers work undertaken 
since the last report issued on 19th July 2018.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the Standards & Audit Committee:

Consider reports issued and the work being carried out by Internal Audit 
in relation to the 2018/19 audit plan.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that a relevant authority 
must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its 
risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account 
public sector internal auditing standards or guidance.

2.2 The Internal Audit Service carries out the work to satisfy this legislative 
requirement and part of this is reporting the outcome of its work to the 
Standards & Audit Committee.

2.3 The Standards & Audit Committee has a responsibility for reviewing the 
Council’s corporate governance arrangements, including internal control and 
formally approving the Annual Governance Statement. The audit work carried 
out by the Internal Audit Service is a key source of assurance to the 
Standards & Audit Committee about the operation of
[...]
efits meet to develop 
an approach to recover debts from former tenants. 
Consideration should be given to referring these to the 
Debt Management Team so they can be pursued in 
line with the processes for managing other types of 
debt under the Fair Debt Policy. This will ensure debts 
are robustly chased and income is maximised.
Response - Meeting to be arranged with all parties as 
per recommendation.  Assistant Director Housing to 
be in post on 22 October.  Meeting to be once AD 
housing in post

Interim Assistant 
Director Housing, 
Strategic Lead 
Operations and 
Strategic Lead 
Revenues & 
Benefits

31 Oct 2018

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



27 September 2018 ITEM: 6

Standards & Audit Committee

Counter Fraud & Investigation Quarterly Update

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
N/A

Report of: David Kleinberg, Assistant Director for Fraud & Investigation

Accountable Assistant Director: David Kleinberg, Assistant Director for Fraud & 
Investigation

Accountable Director: Sean Clark, Director of Finance and IT

This report is Public

Executive Summary

The Counter Fraud & Investigation Department (CFID) is responsible for the 
prevention, detection and deterrence of all instances of alleged economic crime 
affecting the authority including: allegations of fraud, theft, corruption, bribery and 
money laundering.

CFID has developed working arrangements with other agencies to share the 
Council’s counter-fraud culture providing specialist support and capabilities to those 
public bodies where necessary.

This report outlines the performance of CFID over the last quarter for Thurrock 
Council as a whole as well as the work the team have delivered nationally for other 
public bodies.

1. Recommendation

1.1 The Audit Committee notes the performance of the Counter Fraud & 
Investigation Department.

2. Introduction & Background

2.1 The Counter Fraud & Investigation Department’s (CFID) leads the council’s 
work to reduce lo
[...]
le Point of 
Contact.

Daniel Helps

Fraud 
Awareness 
Training

Training to be delivered to 
high risk areas – housing 
officers, housing allocations, 
temporary accommodation 
and right to buy

Ongoing to 
March 2019

Training now being booked 
with assistance from CFID 
business support team. 

Michael Dineen / Nicola 
Spencer

Assistance to 
Social Care

Assistance in relation to No 
Recourse to Public Funds

Ongoing 
throughout 
2018/19

CFID are providing an 
immediate response in 
NRPF cases where 
suspicion is identified by 
caseworks. This has been 
successful so far with a 
number of savings being 
made.

Nick Coker

P
age 28



 27 September 2018 ITEM: 7

Standards & Audit Committee

Thurrock Annual Audit Letter 2017/18

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-key

Report of: Sean Clark, Director of Finance and IT

Accountable Head of Service: N/A

Accountable Director: Sean Clark, Director of Finance and IT

This report is Public

Executive Summary

The external auditors are responsible for: 

 Forming an opinion on the Financial Statements; 

 Reviewing the Annual Governance Statement; 

 Forming a conclusion on the arrangements that the Authority has in place to 
secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources; and 

 Undertaking any other work specified by the regulator. 

The Annual Audit Letter summarises this work and is appended to this report. The 
content of this letter has been largely reported to this committee in July 2018 as part 
of the Audit Results Report which confirmed:

 The Council received an unqualified audit opinion on the 2017/18 Financial 
Statements

 The Council received an unqualified value for money conclusion.

 The Annual Governance Statement was consistent with external audit’s 
knowledge of the Council

The Annual Audit Letter summarises these conclusions alongside the wider areas of 
work completed at the Council.

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the S
[...]
ing, tax, or other 
professional advice. Please refer to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



27 September 2018 ITEM: 8

Standards & Audit Committee

Access to Records Report 2017/18

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non key

Report of: Lee Henley – Strategic Lead Information Management

Accountable Assistant Director: Lee Henley – Strategic Lead Information 
Management

Accountable Director: Jackie Hinchliffe – Director of HR,OD & Transformation

This report is: Public 

Executive Summary

 During 2017/18, the council processed 96% of Freedom of Information (FOI) 
requests within the legal timeframe. This is based on 1056 FOI requests that 
were processed. 

 The reporting period shows a slight increase in FOI requests received 
compared with 2016/17 (1046 received).  

 Based on data captured within the FOI database, it has been estimated that 
the average FOI request takes 2 hours 15 minutes to process.  

 The council challenge and/or refuse requests when it is believed that the 
requestor has used a false name, where we have reasonable grounds to 
believe the applicant is acting as part of a campaign or in consort with others, 
or where their questions do not meet the other validity requirements for FOI.

 The council refuse requests where it is estimated that the time taken to 
process the request exceeds 18 hours.  During 2017/18, 118 requests were 
refused to the 18 hour threshold. 

 During 2017/18 the council received 29 Subject Access Requests under the 
Data Protection Legislation.  83% of these requests were processed within the 
timeframe. 

 The Information Governance Team is continuing to ensure an increased 
amount of data is identified for routine publication online. This work forms part 
of the Transparency Agenda and aims to increase openness and 
accountability; whilst reducing unnecessary processing of FOI requests.

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



1. Recommendati
[...]
lementation of FOI and Data 
Protection allows our customers, stakeholders, partners and the public to 
access and receive information.  

7.4 Other implications 

None

8. Background papers used in preparing the report 

 None – Information has been obtained from the FOI and Data Protection 
databases/systems.

9. Appendices to the report

Appendix 1 - Benchmarking

Report Author:
Lee Henley
Strategic Lead Information Management

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 -Freedom of Information Benchmarking results 2017/2018

Council

Number of
FOI requests

received
during

2016/17

Increase or
Decrease

from
previous

year

Number of
FOI requests

received
during

2017/18

% that were
replied to
within 20

working days

The majority
of the

requests came
from

Thurrock Council 1046 + 1056 96.0% Public

Leicestershire County Council 1169 - 1008 93.0% NK

Eastbourne Borough Council 644 + 690 94.0% Public

Canterbury City Council 990 + 1041 95.4% NK

Malvern Hills District Council 541 - 430 98.8% NK

Southampton City Council 1382 + 1383 81.3% Public

Dorset County Council 894 - 832 93.1% Public

London Borough of Barnet 2068 - 1745 95.0% Public

Central Bedfordshire 1255 + 1323 98.0% NK

East Sussex County Council 1402 - 1210 96.0% NK

West Berkshire Council 1299 + 1324 86.0% Public

Basingstoke & Deane Borough Council 435 + 481 88.0%

South Oxfordshire District Council 529 95.0% Commercial

Vale of White Horse District Council 528 95.0% NK

Merton 1633 + 1795 75.9% Public

Royal Borough of Windsor & Maindehead 1540 - 1389 98.5% Public

Croydon Council 1644 - 1294 68.8% NK

Worcestershire County Council 1326 - 1235 85.0% Public

Oxfordshire Council 1649 95.5% NK

Charnwood Borough Council 670 99.0% NK

Lewes District Council 643 93.0% Public

Blaby District Council 788 - 630 98.8% NK

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



27 September 2018 ITEM: 9

Standards & Audit Committee
Annual Complaints & Enquiries Report – April 2017 to 
March 2018
Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-key

Report of: Tina Martin, Statutory & Corporate Complaints Manager 

Accountable Head of Service: Lee Henley – Strategic Lead  Information 
Management

Accountable Directors: Jackie Hinchliffe – Director of HR, OD & Transformation 
and David Lawson – Assistant Director Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring 
Officer)

This report is: Public

Executive Summary

 The number of complaints received for the reporting period is 1714. For the same 
period last year the combined figure for concerns and complaints was 2890, 
therefore the reporting period represents a significant reduction (41%) which is 
positive. 

 Directorate sheets and service dashboards are attached as Appendix 1. These 
provide information on the most common (not all) complaints received for the 
Directorate, with analysis on actions undertaken to improve service delivery and 
reduce complaints. It also includes complaints that were escalated within the 
complaints procedure which resulted in the original complaint outcome being 
overturned.

 Adult Social Care Annual Complaints Report is attached as Appendix 2. This 
provides information on complaint and informal feedback, independent 
investigation costs, root cause analysis and any associated learning for Thurrock 
provided services and commissioned services.

 Children Social Care Annual Complaints Report is attached as Appendix 3. This 
provides information on complaint and informal feedback, any independent 
investigation costs, root cause analysis and associated learning. 

 There is an increase in the percentage of complaints upheld at 41%. Last year 
this figure was 38%. The corporate indicator is set at 35%. Detailed analysis on 
upheld complaints is shown for the service areas within Appendix 1, however the 
reporting period has highlighted:

Page 71

Agenda Item 9



o An increase in upheld complaints for missed bin collections. This is 
expected to improve durin
[...]
berg

Red Reports (as required)

2018-2019 Fee Letter (Date to be confirmed) Jonathan Wilson

Work Programme Democratic Services

P
age 141



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	5 Internal Audit Progress Report 2018/19
	Internal Audit Progress Report - Appendix 1

	6 Counter Fraud & Investigation Quarterly Update
	Counter Fraud & Investigation Quarterly Status Report - Appendix 1

	7 Thurrock Annual Audit Letter 2017/18
	Annual Audit Letter - Appendix 1

	8 Annual Access to Records Report 2017/18
	Annual Access to Records Report 2017/18 - Appendix 1

	9 Annual Complaints & Enquiries Report April 2017 to March 2018
	Annual Complaints Report, Corporate Dashboard - Appendix 1
	Annual Complaints Report, Adult Social Care Dashboard - Appendix 2
	Annual Complaints Report, Children's Social Care Dashboard - Appendix 3

	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 27 
September 2018 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Tony Fish (Chair), Oliver Gerrish and Barry Johnson

Apologies: Jason Oliver, Co-Opted Member

In attendance: Gary Clifford, Chief Internal Auditor
Lee Henley, Strategic Lead, Information Management
David Kleinberg, Assistant Director, Fraud and Investigation
Jonathon Wilson, Assistant Director, Finance

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

12. Minutes 

The Minutes of the 19 July 2018 meeting were approved as a true and correct 
record.

13. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

14. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of Interest.

15. Internal Audit Progress Report 2018/19 

The Chair invited the Officer Gary Clifford, Chief Internal Auditor, to introduce 
the report. The Officer stated that of the Audits completed in period; all 
outcomes had been either green or amber-green. The Officer then stated that 
Audits in progress were detailed on page 16 of the Agenda and summarised 
that there had been some learning from a complaint in relation to Housing, 
and that the audit of the Troubled Families Service were proving to be 
resource intensive. 

Councillor Gerrish asked what “amber-green” was, as this had not previously 
been part of the Red, Amber, Green (RAG) rating system. The Officer clarified 
that it had been pointed out that a service could be rated amber even if it was 
almost red or almost green, and therefore “amber-green or amber-red” had 
been added to indicate how close the service was to falling into another 
rating.



Councillor Gerrish asked what had progressed in terms of developing the 
Council’s Debt Recovery approach. The Officer stated that due to some 
changes in management this had not yet been advanced however new 
managers were in place and this was being picked up.

Councillor Johnson stated that as this crossed into his Portfolio he was aware 
of the challenges but was confident these were being addressed now the new 
manager was in post.

RESOLVED:

That the Standards and Audit Committee considered the reports issued 
and the work being carried out by Internal Audit in relation to the 
2018/19 audit plan.

16. Counter Fraud & Investigation Quarterly Update 

The Chair invited the Officer David Kleinberg, Assistant Director for Fraud and 
Investigations, to present the report. The Officer provided a short overview of 
the report and highlighted the positive news that the Fraud Team had been 
invited to speak at a national conference in recognition of their work. The 
Officer went on to explain that the work programme for the year was on page 
27, and that the team was fully resourced and on target to deliver.

The Chair thanked Officers for the report. There were no questions.

RESOLVED:

The Standards and Audit Committee noted the performance of the 
Counter Fraud and Investigation Department.

17. Thurrock Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 

The Officer Jonathan Wilson, Assistant Director for Finance, introduced this 
item, stating that there had been only one charge added above the initial 
quote, which had been for a whistleblowing investigation. The additional 
charge was for £3120.

The Officer further stated that all leases were now being treated as Financial 
Leases and would be reflected in the financial reporting.

RESOLVED:

The Standards and Audit Committee considered and noted the report of 
Thurrock’s External Auditors.

18. Annual Access to Records Report 2017/18 

The Chair asked the Officer Lee Henley, Strategic Lead for Information 
Management, to introduce the report. The Officer explained that the report 



covered Freedom of Information (FOI) Requests and Subject Access 
Requests (SAR).The Officer went on to state that FOI volumes remained 
comparable to the previous year, with an increase of just 10 in this period. 
The Officer stated 96% of these had been responded to in timeframe which 
was down 1% on the previous year, and that 293 had been rejected.

The Officer stated SAR performance had remained the same however 
volumes had decreased.

Councillor Gerrish asked if there had been any impact from the publicity 
around Rights of Access. The Officer responded that this had been the case, 
and most significantly in that the Council is no longer able to charge for 
providing this service.

RESOLVED:

The Standards and Audit Committee noted the statistics for the year 
2017/18.

19. Annual Complaints & Enquiries Report April 2017 to March 2018 

The Chair again invited the Officer Lee Henley, Strategic Lead for Information 
Management, to introduce the report. The Officer provided a brief summary of 
the report highlighting that complaint volumes had reduced significantly, 
performance had dipped by 4% and the percentage of upheld complaints had 
increased upon last year. The Officer then stated that for Members Enquiries 
94% had been responded to in timeframe and that there had been room for 
improvement in responding to MP and MEP Enquiries, where performance 
had hit 77%.

The Chair asked why there had been such a dip in performance. The Officer 
stated that there was a significant volume of activities being undertaken in 
terms of Complaints, Enquiries, SAR’s and FOI’s; and that this was impacting 
officer capacity.

Councillor Gerrish queried the lifecycle of a complaint, and where specifically 
in the cycle was the delay occurring. The Officer stated that a number of 
factors had caused apparent delays, including a reduction in the timeframe 
and the volume of activities being sent to services. The Officer also stated that 
he felt the performance target of 95% was too high. Lastly, the Officer noted 
that performance was up this year, although not in the period which the report 
covered.

Councillor Johnson stated that he felt “percentage upheld” was a poor 
measure of performance, as 1 upheld complaint, out of a total of 1 complaints 
would show as 100% of complaints upheld, and this would be misleading. The 
Officer stated that the service level “Dashboards” in the Appendices provided 
a more accurate breakdown and measure of performance, and that 
percentage upheld was used to provide a general overview.



Councillor Gerrish commented that the volume of complaints around bin 
collections had increased, as had the percentage of upheld complaints. The 
Councillor asked if this was showing any signs of improvement. The Officer 
stated that there had been no improvement and more work was required in 
this area.

RESOLVED:

The Standards and Audit Committee noted the statistics and 
performance for this reporting period.

20. Work Programme 

No changes to the proposed Work Programme were requested.

The meeting finished at 7.27 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

